date of this filing. Actual amounts could differ materially from these estimates. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not
intended to be indicative of the actual financial position or results of operations that would have been achieved had the Transaction been consummated as of
the periods indicated above, nor
does it purport to indicate results which may be attained in the future. For example, these financial statements do not reflect
any potential earnings or other impacts from the use of the proceeds from the sale or any synergies and dis-synergies that
could result from the sale.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2023, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement
of
operations for the six months ended September 30, 2023, and the year ended March 31, 2023, should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto.

Roivant Sciences Ltd.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical Roivant

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma Roivant

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,408,231   $ 5,218,173  (a), (b)  $ 6,626,404
Other current assets   143,396   (1,275) (a)   142,121

Total current assets   1,551,627   5,216,898   6,768,525
Property and equipment, net   24,477   -   24,477
Operating lease right-of-use assets   48,629   -   48,629
Investments measured at fair value   250,393   -   250,393
Intangible assets, net   140,621   -   140,621
Other assets   49,796   -   49,796

Total assets   $ 2,065,543   $ 5,216,898   $ 7,282,441

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   44,123   -   44,123
Accrued expenses   152,923   (29,236) (a), (c)   123,687
Operating lease liabilities   10,903   -   10,903
Current portion of long-term debt   48,998   -   48,998
Other current liabilities   8,599   -   8,599

Total current liabilities   265,546   (29,236)   236,310
Liability instruments measured at fair value   31,114   (248) (a)   30,866
Operating lease liabilities, noncurrent   48,630   -   48,630
Long-term debt, net of current portion   389,445   -   389,445
Other liabilities   5,175   -   5,175

Total liabilities   739,910   (29,484)   710,426
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:

Common shares, par value $0.0000000341740141 per share, 7,000,000,000 shares
authorized and 800,792,365 and
760,143,393 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2023 and March 31, 2023, respectively   -   -   -

Preferred stock   -   -   -
Additional paid-in capital   5,320,503   -   5,320,503
Accumulated deficit   (4,368,897)   5,333,882  (d)   964,985
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,072)   -   (3,072)

Shareholders’ equity attributable to Roivant Sciences Ltd.   948,534   5,333,882   6,282,416
Noncontrolling interests   377,099   (87,500) (e)   289,599
Total shareholders' equity   1,325,633   5,246,382   6,572,015
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 2,065,543   $ 5,216,898   $ 7,282,441

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

Roivant Sciences Ltd.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the six months ended September 30, 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical Roivant
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma Roivant

Revenue:

Product revenue, net   $ 35,083   $ -   $ 35,083
License, milestone and other revenue   23,642   -   23,642

Revenue, net   58,725   -   58,725
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   7,480   -   7,480
Research and development   257,117   (36,089) (f)   221,028
Acquired in-process research and development   26,450   -   26,450
Selling, general and administrative   320,545   (7,745) (f)   312,800

Total operating expenses   611,592   (43,834)   567,758
Loss from operations   (552,867)   43,834   (509,033)
Change in fair value of investments   53,413   -   53,413
Change in fair value of debt and liability instruments   76,045   -   76,045
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries   (17,354)   -   (17,354)
Interest income   (31,014)   -   (31,014)
Interest expense   18,159   -   18,159
Other expense, net   1,338   -   1,338

Loss before income taxes   (653,454)   43,834   (609,620)
Income tax expense   5,509   -   5,509

Net loss   (658,963)   43,834   (615,129)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (62,820)   -   (62,820)

Net loss attributable to Roivant Sciences Ltd.   $ (596,143)   $ 43,834   $ (552,309)

Net Loss per Common Share
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   764,780,630   764,780,630
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   $ (0.78)   $ (0.72)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

Roivant Sciences Ltd.
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the year ended March 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in Thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical Roivant
Transaction Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma Roivant

Revenue:

Product revenue, net  $ 28,011   $ -   $ 28,011
License, milestone and other revenue   33,269   -   33,269

Revenue, net   61,280   -   61,280
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   13,128   -   13,128
Research and development   525,215   (99,577)(f)   425,638
Acquired in-process research and development   97,749   -   97,749
Selling, general and administrative   600,506   13,263  (f), (g)   613,769

Total operating expenses   1,236,598   (86,314)   1,150,284
Gain on sale of Telavant net assets   -   5,333,882  (h)   5,333,882

Income (loss) from operations   (1,175,318)   5,420,196   4,244,878
Change in fair value of investments   20,815   -   20,815
Change in fair value of debt and liability instruments   78,001   -   78,001
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries   (29,276)   -   (29,276)
Interest income   (32,184)   -   (32,184)
Interest expense   27,968   -   27,968
Other income, net   (15,808)   -   (15,808)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   (1,224,834)   5,420,196   4,195,362
Income tax expense   5,190   -   5,190

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax   (1,230,024)   5,420,196   4,190,172
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (106,433)   -   (106,433)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to Roivant
Sciences Ltd.  $ (1,123,591) $ 5,420,196   $ 4,296,605

Earnings per Common Share
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   712,791,115   712,791,115
Basic and diluted net income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $ (1.58)   $ 6.03

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

Roivant Sciences Ltd.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The pro forma financial information is prepared pursuant to Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The pro forma adjustments are described in the